
 
 

Procurement Hub – Ottawa Office, 

Station 9W072, 9th Floor, 

200 Kent Street, 

Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0E6        November 08, 2017 

 

ADDENDUM NO. 4 
 

Subject:  ITT Invitation to Tender No. FP802-170131  

  Harry Hachey Conference Center fit-up Construction 

 

 
Dear Sir/Madam:  

 

Further to the above-mentioned Request for Proposal, this Addendum (#4) is to advise potential bidders of the 

question(s) received during this tender call to date. Both the question(s) and the response(s) are indicated in the 

attached Annex A 

 

NOTE: Please note that the closing date for questions was November 06, 2017, therefore the department will 

not entertain any new questions. 

 

Also note that Addendum #5 will be issued shortly to address all outstanding questions. 

 

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

 
Tenderers are to acknowledge this Addendum by signing in the space provided below and enclosing a copy of this 

document with their tender submission. 

 

Yours truly, 

 

(Original signed by) 

 

Beverly Shawana 

Senior Contracting Officer, 

Financial & Materials Management Operations 

 

 

RECEIPT ACKNOWLEDGED 

 

    Name of Company                                               

    Signature                                                       

 

   



Annex “A”  

 

Question #1 Is there a hazardous material report for this project? 

Answer: Hazardous material inspection have been conducted in the last few years, there is no hazardous material 

noticed. 

 

Question #2 

Is communications cabling a part of the construction tender or will this be performed by Shared Services Canada? 

No communications specifications were provided with the tender package under division 27, only spec for 

pathways. 

Answer: All the communications (i.e. Voice & data) cabling work is not a part of this construction tender. And 

on Drawings E3, remove the new lighting for Conference Room 102 from the scope of work. 

 

Question #3 

Door 104-A is not shown on demolition plan. Is there a window at the pass through, if so, how high? 

Answer: Please remove portion of exterior wall assembly as required for new door 104-A. 

There is no glass window at the pass thru, just an opening with a plywood panel to close it over when it is not in 

use. 

 

Question #4 

Where is window film specified? 

Answer: Please refer to Section 08 80 50 - Glazing 

 

Question #5 

There is no mention of flooring or ceiling removal on demolition plan.   

Answer: the floor will be replaced which is specified in the Specifications. The ceiling for the Conference Room 

102 is newly installed not long ago and is not in this contract.  

Where new floor and ceiling finishes are indicated to be installed, the existing ceiling and floor finishes are to be 

removed.  Please refer to Section 09 00 00 – Room Finish Schedule for rooms requiring new finishes. 

 

Question #6 

In room 101 – is the bench supplied by G.C.?  If so, what is its construction?  

Answer: The bench will be supplied by G.C., please add the following paragraph to Section 10 99 00 – 

Miscellaneous Specialties 

2.1.3 Locker Bench (LB): Locker bench seats are hardwood laminate with a clear lacquer finish and the bench 

corners and edges are rounded. The aluminum bench pedestals are to be free standing and powder coated. Color 

to be chosen from manufacturer’s complete range. Bench to be 1828mm x 305mm x 457mm. 

 .1 Standard of Acceptance: 

.1 Locker Bench Seats as manufacturered by Canadian Locker Company, Hadrian and 

Group Lincora Inc. 

  

 


